

No. 19-1004

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*,

Debtor,

TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*,

Petitioner,

v.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC.,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team R17
Counsel for Respondent

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	x
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	x
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. A DEBTOR IN POSSESSION CANNOT ASSUME AN EXECUTORY CONTRACT WHICH APPLICABLE LAW WOULD PROHIBIT FROM ASSIGNING WITHOUT CONSENT OF THE NON-DEBTOR PARTY.....	4
A. The plain language of § 365(c) only permits the debtor in possession to assume an executory contract without consent of the non-debtor party if applicable law would allow assignment of that contract.....	6
1. <i>Section 365(c) applies to a debtor in possession because the Code makes the authority of the “trustee” synonymous with that of the “debtor in possession”</i>	8
2. <i>The term “or” in § 365(c) must convey disjunctive meaning to give the debtor in possession the choice to either “assume” or “assign”</i>	10
3. <i>The plain language of § 365(c) does not conflict with §§ 365(e) & (f)</i>	11
a. No conflict exists with § 365(e).....	11
b. No conflict exists with § 365(f).....	12
B. The hypothetical test serves Congress’s policy in § 365(c) of protecting parties to executory contracts when the identity of a party is material	14
1. <i>The plain language of § 365(c) trumps the legislative material</i>	15

2. <i>The hypothetical test protects a non-debtor's executory contract interests when identity of the party is material</i>	16
II. CONFIRMATION OF A MULTI-DEBTOR PLAN REQUIRES ACCEPTANCE FROM AT LEAST ONE IMPAIRED CLASS OF CLAIMS FROM EACH DEBTOR.....	20
A. The plain language of § 1129(a)(10) requires confirmation of the plan from an impaired class of claims from each debtor.....	22
1. <i>The per-debtor approach best aligns with the plain language of § 1129(a)(10)</i>	23
2. <i>The legislative history reveals that § 1129(a)(10) serves as a powerful voting tool for creditors</i>	26
3. <i>The per-debtor approach best aligns with the comprehensive scheme of § 1129(a)</i>	26
B. Applying § 1129(a)(10) on a per-debtor basis best aligns with the corporate separateness doctrine.....	29
C. The per-plan interpretation under § 1129(a)(10) is impermissible de facto substantive consolidation.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX A.....	I
APPENDIX B.....	II
APPENDIX C.....	IV
APPENDIX D.....	V
APPENDIX E.....	VI
APPENDIX F.....	VII
APPENDIX G.....	VIII
APPENDIX H.....	IX
APPENDIX I.....	XII
APPENDIX J.....	XIII

APPENDIX K..... XIV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Dewsnup v. Timm, 502 U.S. 410 (1992)..... 20

Florida Dep’t of Rev. v. Picadilly Cafeterias, Inc., 554 U.S. 33 (2008)..... 8

Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A., 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....14, 15, 19

Kawaauhau v. Geiger, 523 U.S. 57 (1998)..... 19

King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp., 502 U.S. 215 (1991)..... 26

N.C.P. Mktg. Group, Inc. v. BG Star Prods., 556 U.S. 1145 (2009)..... 7, 9

NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco, 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....8, 9

Northwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers, 485 U.S. 197 (1988)..... 29

Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan, 293 U.S. 388 (1935)..... 22

Patterson v. Shumate, 504 U.S. 753 (1992)..... 14, 15

RadLax Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank, 566 U.S. 639 (2010) 25

Sullivan v. Strop, 469 U.S. 478 (1990)..... 9

Union Bank v. Wolas, 502 U.S. 151 (1991)..... 19

United States v. Bestfoods, 524 U.S. 51 (1998)..... 30

United States v. Menasche, 348 U.S. 528 (1955)..... 9

United States v. Noland, 517 U.S. 535 (1996)..... 19

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., 489 U.S. 235 (1989)..... 7, 23

United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc., 462 U.S. 198 (1983)..... 4

United States v. Woods, 571 U.S. 31 (2013)..... 10

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

<i>Chem. Bank N.Y. Tr. Co. v. Kheel</i> , 369 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1966).....	31
<i>Cinicola v. Scharffenberger</i> , 248 F.3d 110 (3d Cir. 2001).....	6, 12
<i>Everex Systems, Inc. v. Cadtrak Corp.</i> , 89 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1996).....	5, 17
<i>Genesis Health Ventures, Inc. v. Stapleton (In re Genesis Health Ventures, Inc.)</i> , 402 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>Hillman v. IRS</i> , 263 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>In re Augie/Restivo Baking Co.</i> , 860 F.2d 515 (2d Cir. 1988).....	31, 32
<i>In re Bonham</i> , 229 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2000).....	31, 32
<i>In re Combustion Engineering, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>In re Cybergenics Corp.</i> , 226 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>In re Headquarters Dodge, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 674 (3d Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>In re Magness</i> , 972 F.2d 689 (6th Cir. 1992).....	13, 15
<i>In re Owens Corning</i> , 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005).....	31, 32, 33
<i>JPMCC 2007-CI Grasslawn Lodging, LLC v. Transwest Resort Props. (In re Transwest Resort Props.)</i> , 881 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018).....	21, 23, 34
<i>Metropolitan Airports Comm'n v. Northwest Airlines (In re Midway Airlines)</i> , 6 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 1992).....	16, 17
<i>Olah v. Baird (In re Baird)</i> , 567 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Perlman v. Catapult Entm't (In re Catapult Entm't)</i> , 165 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>RCI Tech. Corp. v. Sunterra Corp. (In re Sunterra Corp.)</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reider v. FDIC (In re Reider)</i> , 31 F.3d 1002 (11th Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Sigmon Coal Co. v. Apfel</i> , 226 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2000).....	15, 19
<i>Summit Inv. & Dev. Corp. V. Leroux</i> , 69 F.3d 608 (1st Cir. 1995).....	7, 11
<i>United States v. Morison</i> , 844 F.2d 1057 (4th Cir. 1988).....	16

<i>Windsor on the River Assocs. v. Balcor Real Estate Fin. (In re Windsor on the River Assoc.)</i> , 7 F.3d 127 (8th Cir. 1993).....	20
--	----

BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL CASES

<i>In re Green</i> , 98 B.R. 981 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>On-Line Servs. Ltd. v. Bradley & Riley PC (In re Internet Navigator Inc.)</i> , 301 B.R. 1 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2003).....	22, 30
